

No. 09-337

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WANDA KRUPSKI, a single person,
Petitioner,

v.

COSTA CROCIERE, S.p.A.,
a foreign corporation (Italy),
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK R. BENDURE
Counsel of Record
BENDURE & THOMAS
645 GRISWOLD, SUITE 4100
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226
(313) 961-1525
bendurelaw@cs.com

MATTHEW L. TURNER
TURNER & TURNER, P.C.
26000 WEST TWELVE MILE ROAD
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075
(248) 355-1727
matt@turnerandturner.com

Counsel for Petitioner Wanda Krupski

April 8, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. APART FROM RESPONDENT’S “DELIBERATE CHOICE” ARGUMENT, ITS REPLY BRIEF DOES NOT UNDERMINE THE CASE FOR RELATION BACK	2
A. <u>The Meaning Of Rule 15(c)(1)(C) Is Informed By Its Remedial Purpose</u>	2
B. <u>Petitioner’s Argument Is Not Tied To Relation Back Of “John Doe” Suits</u>	3
C. <u>Through Events Preceding June 1, 2008, Respondent “Received Such Notice Of The Action That It Will Not Be Prejudiced In Defending On The Merits”</u>	4
II. “DELIBERATE CHOICE” IS A SHORTHAND REFERENCE TO A PLAINTIFF’S INTENT THAT IS THE OPPOSITE OF “MISTAKE”	5
A. <u>The Meaning Of “Mistake Concerning The Proper Party’s Identity”</u>	5

B. <u>“Deliberate Choice”</u>	7
C. <u>The Interplay Between “Deliberate Choice” And “Mistake Concerning The Proper Party’s Identity”</u>	10
III. THE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND SURROUNDING CIRCUMSTANCES SHOW A “MISTAKE CONCERNING THE PROPER PARTY’S IDENTITY”	12
A. <u>The Issue Entails No Deferential Standard Of Review</u>	12
B. <u>The “Imputed” “Knowledge” Provided By The Ticket Does Not Create A “Deliberate Choice” Rather Than A “Mistake”</u>	14
C. <u>Delay In Filing The Amended Complaint Does Not Render The Initial Suit A “Deliberate Choice” Rather Than A “Mistake”</u>	17
D. <u>The Initial Suit Against Costa Cruise Was A “Mistake” Rather Than A “Deliberate Choice” To Sue The Wrong Party</u>	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Chumney v. U.S. Repeating Arms Co.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 419 (D.C. Ala. 2000)	9
<i>Garrett v. Fleming</i> , 362 F.3d 692 (10 th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Garvin v. Philadelphia</i> , 354 F.3d 215 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Ish Yerushalayim v. United States Dep't Of Corrections</i> , 374 F.3d 89 (2 nd Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Kilkenny v Arco Marine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 853 (9 th Cir. 1986)	8, 20
<i>Leonard v. Parry</i> , 219 F.3d 25 (1 st Cir. 2000)	8, 15
<i>Loveall v. Employer Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 399 (D.C. Kan. 2000)	8
<i>Lundy v. Adamar of New Jersey</i> , 34 F.3d 1173 (3 rd Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Nelson v. Adams, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	8, 10
<i>Powers v. Graff</i> , 148 F.3d 1223 (11 th Cir. 1998)	8, 9

<i>Rosenau v. Unifund Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 218 (3 rd Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986)	18
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	3
<i>United States v. S.A.</i> , 129 F.3d 995 (8 th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Williams v. Doyle</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wisc. 2007)	9

Statutes, Court Rules and Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(A)(ii)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 4(d)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m)	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
